

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

Sr. No. 61

WP(C) No.503/2020
CM No.1145/2020

Style of Star Academy of EducationPetitioner(s)

Through: : Mr. Intikhab H. Shah, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and OthersRespondent(s)

Through: :

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the impugned notice has been issued to the petitioner on the basis of report/recommendations of the Committee of Officers and the petitioner was never afforded any opportunity of being heard by the Committee. He further submits that even the notice has been issued in violation of principle of natural justice.

Be that as it may, issue notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as in connected application. Requisite steps for service within one week.

List on 18.04.2020.

Meanwhile, it is provided that the petitioner shall file a detailed response before respondent No.3 i.e., the Chief Education Officer, Rajouri, explaining his position within a period of one week from today and the respondents shall act upon the impugned notice only after considering the response to be filed by the petitioner.

**(Tashi Rabstan)
Judge**

Jammu
18.02.2020
Surinder