

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM No. 2753/2022 in
WP(C) No. 503/2020

Style of Star Academy of EducationAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ch. Mohd. Shabir, Advocate

vs

UT of J&K and others Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

CM No. 2753/2022

The present application has been filed by the applicant/petitioner for directing the respondents 3 and 4 to confirm and declare the result of the students of the petitioner-academy from 1st Class to 5th Class for the session 2021-2022. It is submitted that the petitioner has conducted the final examination of the students for 1st to 5th Classes and all the students were declared 'Pass'. The result of the each private academy has to be confirmed by respondent Nos. 3 and 4 for the purpose of authenticity of the result declared. The said confirmation shall make the students eligible to get the admission in next higher class to pursue the higher studies.

Notice to the non-applicants.

Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG accepts notice on behalf of the respondents/non-applicants.

Response to the main petition has not been filed by the respondents till date.

The career of the minor children cannot be put at stake just because of the dispute between the petitioner and the school authorities. This Court has already vide order dated 17.08.2021 has stayed the operation of notice dated 29.07.2021.

In view of the above, this Court does not find any impediment for directing respondent Nos. 3 and 4 to confirm and declare the result of the students of 1st to 5th Classes of the school of the petitioner.

CM stands disposed of.

List the main petition on 24.05.2022.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
27.04.2022
Rakesh

