

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CM No. 3549/2024 in  
WP(C) No. 503/2020**

**Style of Star Academy of  
Education Argi Zone Baljarallan  
through its Principal Akseem Akhter, Age 24 years  
W/o Naseer Hussain,  
R/o Argi Baljarallan  
Tehsil and District Rajouri**

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Ch. Mohd. Shabir, Advocate

**Vs**

**1. Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir  
through Commissioner-Secretary to Government,  
School Education Department, J&K Government,  
Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar**

..... Respondent(s)

**2. Director Sachool Education, Jammu**

**3. Chief Education Officer, Rajouri**

**4. Zonal Education Officer, Balajarallan**

**5. Lekh Ran**

**S/o Late Ganga Ram**

**R/o Bal Jarallan, Tehsil and District Rajouri**

Through:

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**28.06.2024**

**CM No. 3549/2024 in WP(C) No. 503/2020**

1. By the medium of the instant miscellaneous petition, the applicant/petitioner-Academy through its Managing Director seeks issuance of the direction upon the non-applicants/respondents No. 3 and 4

for confirmation of the result of, its students from Nursery to 5<sup>th</sup> Class for the session 2023-24 on the grounds mentioned in the same.

2. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner-Academy that 5<sup>th</sup> Class students of the institution, who have already appeared in the annual examination, have been badly suffering as they are not in a position to get their discharged certificates from the institution so as to get admission in different institutions of their choice for continuation of their further studies, as the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have not been confirming the results of the institution.
3. It is revealed from the record of the main case that the petitioner-Academy was granted permission up to 3<sup>rd</sup> Class with liberty to add a class every year up to 5<sup>th</sup> Class till March, 2020 vide order No. 24CEOR/Pvt. Schools of 2017 dated 15.06.2017. The petitioner-Academy is alleged to have shifted to a different venue in violation of the provisions of SRO 123 whereupon, a notice dated 10.02.2020 came to be issued upon the Principal of the Academy for operating the School within the permitted habitation (Pattian Gura).
4. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner-Academy that the case for renewal of the permission/recognition is under process. The respondents No. 3 and 4 are alleged to have withheld the confirmation of the results of the students of the petitioner-Academy on the ground of aforementioned allegations. The impugned notice dated 10.02.2020 is the subject matter of the main writ petition which is pending disposal. He submitted that the career of the students of the institution cannot be

allowed to be spoiled. This Court has already vide orders dated 27.04.2022 and 31.12.2022 directed the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 to confirm the results of the petitioner-Academy.

5. The loss of the students of the petitioner-Academy, who have to leave the institution and to get admission in different institutions for continuance of further studies, can only be imagined and not described. The new academic year has already started.
6. In view of the earlier orders dated 27.04.2022 and 31.12.2022, the instant miscellaneous application is disposed of without notice to the other side, with the direction to the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 to immediately confirm the results of the students of the petitioner-Academy and communicate the same to the petitioner.
7. Copies of this order shall be forwarded to respondent Nos. 3 and 4, for compliance.
8. Disposed of.



(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)  
Judge

**Jammu**  
28.06.2024  
Meenakshi